

No. 19-518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS

L. LAWRENCE LESSIG

Counsel of Record

JASON HARROW

EQUAL CITIZENS

12 Eliot Street

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 496-1124

lessig@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Electors

(additional counsel on inside cover)

DAVID H. FRY
J. MAX ROSEN
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission St., 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

JASON B. WESOKY
1331 17th St., Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Micheal Baca Has Standing To Vindicate His Constitutional Right To Vote.	2
A. Presidential Electors Hold Positions Of Public Trust Under The United States..	2
B. Micheal Baca’s Independent Status Gives Him Standing To Vindicate The Denial Of His Constitutional Right To Vote.....	6
C. Even If Micheal Baca Were A “Subordinate State Officer,” He Still Has Standing.	9
II. The Constitution Requires That Duly Appointed Presidential Electors Be Free To Vote By Ballot Without Interference.....	11
A. The Constitution’s Text, Which Requires “Electors” To “Vote By Ballot,” Demands Elector Independence.	11
B. The Twelfth Amendment Did Not Eliminate Elector Independence.....	15
C. The Votes Of Individual Electors Do Not Belong To The State.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	PAGE
D. Colorado’s Law Conflicts With A Premise Of The Twentieth Amendment, And Could Thereby Create A Constitutional Crisis.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	9
<i>Braxton County Court v. West Virginia</i> , 208 U.S. 192 (1908)	8
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	19
<i>Columbus & Greenville Railway Co. v. Miller</i> , 283 U.S. 96 (1931)	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	2, 18
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	6
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	10
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	19, 20
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	7
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	5
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903)	8
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888)	5
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
3 U.S.C. § 1	7, 13
3 U.S.C. § 6	13
1792 Presidential Election and Succession Act, 1 Stat. 239 (1792).....	19
 STATE STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304	7, 8

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I.....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	3, 19
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3	3
U.S. Const. amend. XII	2, 12, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV.....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

13 Annals of Cong. (1803–04)	16, 17
108 Cong. Record 4199 (1962).....	6
Cong. Research Serv. RS22556, Incapacity of a Member of Congress (Jan. 18, 2011).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 72-345 (1932).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Electoral College: Historical Note, “A New Nation Votes: Election Returns 1787–1825,” https://perma.cc/68NF- LGS3	17
2 <i>Farrand’s Records of the Federal Convention</i> (1911 ed.).....	7, 11
Vasan Kesavan, <i>The Very Faithless Elector?</i> , 104 W. Va. L. Rev. 123 (2001)	3
Justice Samuel Freeman Miller, <i>Lectures on the U.S. Constitution</i> (1891)	7
Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Interpreting Precise Constitutional Text</i> , 61 Clev. St. L. Rev. 285 (2013).....	3
